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PROCEDURAL ISSUES 

PART I: AMICI SUBMISSIONS 

I. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD ADMIT THE AMICI SUBMISSION OF CONSORTIUM OF BONOORI 

FOREIGN INVESTORS AND DENY TO ADMIT EXTERNAL ADVISORS TO THE COMMITTEE ON 

REFORM OF PUBLIC UTILITIES’ AMICUS SUBMISSION. 

A. The tribunal should assess the amici submissions based on the formal requirements 

mentioned under Article 9.19 of CEPTA and Article 41(3) of ICSID Arbitration (Additional 

Facility) rules. 

B. The tribunal should admit Consortium of Bonoori Foreign Investors’ (‘CBFI’) amici 

submission. 

1) CBFI’s submissions are within the scope of the dispute and will assist the tribunal in 

evaluating the submissions of the disputing parties. 

2) Also, CBFI has significant interest in this arbitration matter as this tribunal’s 

observations will impact the members of CBFI who have invested in Mekar. 

C. The tribunal should not admit External Advisors to the Committee on reform Of Public 

Utilities’ (‘Committee’) amicus submission as it does not meet the formal requirements of 

amicus submission under CEPTA and Arbitration (Additional Facility) Rules. 

1) The Committee’s amicus submission is not within the scope of the dispute as the issue 

regarding the admissibility of claims has not been raised by either party. In this regard, 

the Committee submissions also unduly burden the tribunal and unfairly prejudice 

Vemma. 

2) The Committee does not meet the formal requirement of ‘significant interest’ under 

CEPTA and Arbitration (Additional Facility) Rules.1  

PART II: JURISDICTION 

II. THE TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE PRESENT DISPUTE. 

 

1 CEPTA, art 9.19; ICSID Arbitration (Additional Facility) Rules Article 41. 
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A. The tribunal has jurisdiction ratione personae. 

1) Vemma is not a state-owned enterprise (‘SOE’) as Bonooru does not have a pervasive 

control over Vemma’s management.  

2) In the unlikely event, even if Vemma is considered an SOE then also it qualifies as a 

genuine investor in this arbitration matter. 

3) The definition of an ‘enterprise’ should be imported from the 1994 BIT as Article 1 of 

the BIT has not been suspended by the parties and is still functional.2 

4) Even if this tribunal imports the definition of enterprise from the CEPTA, then also 

Vemma qualifies as a genuine enterprise as the definition of enterprise under CEPTA 

uses broad terms which do not distinguish on the basis of organizational type, business 

purpose, ownership, or control. 

5) Lastly, Vemma is a ‘national of Bonooru’ under ICSID Additional facility rules as it is 

performing commercial activities in Mekar. Even if it is found that Vemma was 

fulfilling Bonooru’s policies, these activities still do not lose their commercial character 

and this tribunal should consider the nature of the activities and not their purpose.3 

B. Vemma’s investment is protected under CEPTA. 

1) Vemma’s investments fulfil the requirements of ‘covered investments’ under Article 

9.1 of CEPTA. Also, there is no substantial evidence to suggest that the investments 

made by Vemma is against Mekar’s domestic laws or any international law.  

2) Even if this tribunal grants leave to the Committee’s amicus submissions, then also their 

claims are not well founded but are merely unsubstantiated allegations. 

  

 

2 1994 Bonooru-Mekar BIT, Article XI. 

3 CSOB AS v. Slovak Republic, ICSID Decision on Jurisdiction (1999). 
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MERITS AND DAMAGES 

PART III: MERITS 

III. MEKAR HAS VIOLATED ARTICLE 9.9 OF THE CEPTA.  

A. Mekar has frustrated Vemma’s legitimate expectations.  

1) CCM’s approval of Vemma’s business strategy of low-cost services due to its 

partnership with the Moon Alliance resulted in specific assurances and thus formed the 

basis of Vemma’s legitimate expectations.  

2) Mekar frustrated Vemma’s legitimate expectations because these low-cost services 

were considered as predatory pricing under Monopoly and Restrictive Trade Practices 

Act (‘MRTPA’).  

3) Mekar’s regulatory power is limited because of specific assurances to Vemma.4 

4) In any event, even after a change in the interpretation of MRTPA, Vemma’s low-cost 

services cannot be considered as a market disruptive arrangement. Also, by such 

measures, Mekar failed to provide a stable legal framework to Vemma to conduct its 

business. 

B. Vemma was subjected to arbitrary and discriminatory measures by Mekar.  

1) The fines imposed by CCM is against the legitimate objectives of MRTPA. 

2) The imposition of fines is not the least restrictive measure. Moreover, the CCM has not 

taken into account MRTPA’s aggravating or mitigating factors5 when imposing 

monetary penalty. 

3) The imposition of airfare caps is disproportionate in the long term as it significantly 

hurt Caeli’s profitability in the wake of the economic crisis. 

4) Subsidies under the Executive Order 9-2018 were denied to Caeli Airways without any 

proper reason. This decision arbitrarily discriminated against Vemma by mentioning 

that it gets subsidies from Bonooru. However, other airlines which were given subsidies 

under Executive Order 9-2018 received greater subsidies from their home jurisdictions. 

 

4 Waste Management v. Mexico ICSID Award (2004) ¶ 98. 

5 MRTP Act, as Amended in 2009, Chapter IV: Offences. 
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C. Vemma was denied justice in the civil and administrative proceedings.  

1) Vemma was denied justice because there was a fundamental breach of due process6 in 

the civil and administrative proceedings to which Vemma was a party.  

2) The undue delay resulted in the denial of justice as Vemma had to incur huge losses as 

a result of the delay.  

3) The judgment of Justice VanDuzer, dated 15 June 2019, denied justice by dismissing 

Vemma’s claims on merits prematurely by way of a summary judgment. This left 

Vemma with no other effective means to assert its claims and enforce its rights.7  

4) The enforcement of the arbitral award dated 9 May 2020 which was set aside at the seat 

of arbitration (Sinnograd) breached the New York Convention8 and Mekar’s own 

Commercial Arbitration Act resulting in a denial of justice.  

D. Vemma was coerced into selling its shares at a cheaper rate to Mekar. 

1) The rejection of the bona-fide arm’s length offer by Hawthorne LLP and the 

enforcement of the tainted award deprived Vemma of its right to sell its share to a 

genuine purchaser at a reasonable price.  

2) This amounts to coercion as Vemma had no other option but to sell its shares to Mekar 

at a much cheaper rate.  

PART IV: DAMAGES 

IV. MEKAR IS LIABLE TO COMPENSATE VEMMA FOR THE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 9.9 OF 

CEPTA.  

A. The adequate compensation standard is the “fair market value” of the investment prior to 

the violation by Mekar.  

1) The compensation standard under ARSIWA obligates the responsible State to 

compensate by making full reparation in fair market value.9  

 

6 Rumeli v Kazakhstan ICSID Award (2008) ¶653.  

7 Duke Energy v. Ecuador ICSID Award (2008) ¶¶390-391.  

8 Peter Sanders, New York Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (1955).  

9 James Crawford, ARSIWA Commentary (2002) pg. 225.  
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2) The MFN clause shall be triggered to give compensation in “fair market value”10 which 

is already being given to investors from Arrakis.  

 

 

10 CME v. Czech Republic ICSID Award (2003) ¶500.  


